

No. 22-210

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEIL DUPREE, *Petitioner*,

v.

KEVIN YOUNGER, *Respondent*.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE DRI CENTER FOR LAW AND
PUBLIC POLICY AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DRI CENTER FOR LAW
AND PUBLIC POLICY
222 South Riverside
Plaza
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 698-6210

MATTHEW T. NELSON
Counsel of Record
CHARLES R. QUIGG
KATHERINE G. BOOTHROYD
WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD
LLP
150 Ottawa Avenue NW
Suite 1500
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 752-2000
mnelson@wnj.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Requiring parties to renew purely legal arguments in motions for judgment as a matter of law puts them between a rock and a hard place and deserves judicial economy	3
II. The minority rule serves no purpose and is merely a trap for the unwary.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chemetall GMBH v. ZR Energy, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 3d 801 (W.D. Wis. 2020)	10
<i>Ericsson Inc. v. TCL Communication Technology Holdings Ltd.</i> , 955 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Ching</i> , No. 13-CV-01710, 2018 WL 621297 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2018).....	10
<i>Feld v. Feld</i> , 688 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	4, 7, 8
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	3, 12
<i>Grayson O Co. v. Agadir International LLC</i> , 856 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	9, 10
<i>Nadendla v. WakeMed</i> , 24 F.4th 299 (4th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	4, 11
<i>Rothstein v. Carriere</i> , 373 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Ruyle v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>United States v. \$23,000 in U.S.</i> <i>Currency</i> , 356 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2004)	8
<i>United States v. Charles</i> , 469 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Vehicle Market Research, Inc. v.</i> <i>Mitchell International, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-2518, 2015 WL 13642257 (D. Kan. Sept. 11, 2015)	10
Other Authorities	
D. Alaska Local Civ. R. 7.4	5
D. Ariz. LRCiv 7.2	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
D. Guam CVLR 7.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10.....	8
<i>Interview by Bryan A. Garner of Chief</i>	
<i>Justice John G. Roberts Jr.,</i>	
13 Scribes J. Legal Writing 5 (2010).....	7
M.D. Pa. LR 7.8	9
<i>Transcript of Oral Argument, Ortiz v.</i>	
<i>Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	11
